The reconciliation of the Bank's closing allowances for credit losses in accordance with IAS 39 and provisions for loan commitments and financial guarantee
contracts in accordance with IAS 37 to the Bank's opening ECL determined in accordance with IFRS 9, as at November 1, 2017, is shown in the following table:

Reconciliation of the Closing Allowance for Credit Losses under IAS 39/IAS 37 to Opening Allowance for Credit Losses under IFRS 91

(millions of Canadian dollars)

   IAS 39/IAS 37 closing balance as at October 31, 2017   IFRS 9 opening balance as at November 1, 2017

   Incurred but

not identified
 Counterparty-

specific
 Individually

Insignificant

Total IAS 39/
IAS 37 closing

balance
Re-

classifications2

Re-
measurement3  Stage 1  Stage 2

Total IFRS 9
opening
balanceStage 3

Loans

Residential mortgages  $ 36  $ –  $ 42  $ 78  $ –   $ 17   $ 24  $ 26   $ 45  $ 95

Consumer instalment and

other personal 689   –   147   836   –   214   529   355   166   1,050
Credit card   1,231   –   335   1,566   –   39   763   521   321   1,605
Business and government   1,526   134   29   1,689   (10)   (172)   706   627   174   1,507

Debt securities classified

as loans 20   126   –   146   (146)
–

–   –
–   –

   3,502   260   553   4,315   (156)   98   2,022   1,529   706   4,257

Acquired credit-impaired

loans –   3   32   35   –
–

–   –   35   35

Total loans, including

off-balance sheet positions 3,502   263   585   4,350   (156)   98   2,022   1,529   741   4,292

Less: Off-balance sheet

positions4   567   –   –   567   –   250   488   329
–   817

 Total allowance for loan

losses5   2,935   263   585   3,783   (156)   (152)   1,534   1,200   741   3,475

Debt securities at

amortized cost6,7
–   –   –   –   155   (8)

–   21   126   147

   $

 Debt securities at fair
value through other
comprehensive income –  $ –  $ –  $ –  $ 1   $ 4   $ 3  $ 2   $

–  $ 5
1 Stage 3 allowance under IFRS 9 and counterparty-specific and individually insignificant allowance under IAS 39 represent allowance for credit losses on impaired financial assets. Refer

to Note 2 for further details.